As at 30/06 180.5 188.5

In the statement of profit or loss, the cost of sales includes gains
and losses from the change in the fair value of biological assets of
EUR 12.5 mn (01-06/2024: EUR 11.2 mn). These consist of regular
remeasurement in the amount of EUR 25.7 mn (01-06/2024: mi-
nus EUR 4.7 mn) and foreign currency gains/losses on the lease li-
ability from land use rights directly associated with the plantation
in the amount of minus EUR 13.2 mn (01-06/2024: EUR 15.9 mn).

The following individual assumptions were used as at June 30, 2025:

Assumptions of level 3 input factors for
biological assets

  30/06/2025 30/06/2024

Market price EUR/m3 22.19 19.33

Discount rate 7.80% 7.64%

Wood volume m3 7,627,151 9,515,923

Notes on the Primary Financial Statements and on
Risk Management

28	 Half-Year Report 01-06/2025  Lenzing Group

A change in key input factors which cannot be observed on the
market would have the following effects on the measurement of
biological assets:

Sensitivity analysis of level 3 input factors for
biological assets EUR mn

  30/06/2025 30/06/2024

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Change in the market
price (+/- 10%) 22.2 (22.2) 19.9 (19.9)

Discount rate (+/- 1%) (3.0) 3.2 (1.6) 1.8

Wood volume (+/- 5%) 11.1 (11.1) 10.0 (10.0)

To determine the sensitivities, fair value was determined again tak-
ing into account the changed input factors.

Trade Receivables

As at June 30, 2025, the factoring agreements have a maximum
utilizable nominal volume totaling EUR 90.0 mn (December 31,
2024: EUR 90.0 mn) of which USD 72.0 mn (December 31, 2024:
USD 72.0 mn) can be utilized in US dollars. As at June 30, 2025
due to factoring agreements, trade receivables in the amount of
EUR 89.7 mn (December 31, 2024: EUR 85.7 mn) were sold and de-
recognized from the Lenzing Group’s consolidated statement of fi-
nancial position. The retention amount is recognized as other cur-
rent financial assets in the amount of EUR 9.0 mn as at June 30,
2025 (December 31, 2024: EUR 8.6 mn).

Since the first half of 2024, the Lenzing Group has been selling re-
ceivables secured by letter of credit from customers to a bank. All
risks and rewards associated with the letter of credit receivables
and the remaining trade receivables are transferred to the bank and